

2nd Civil No. B094739

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

SHARON PRICE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

ARMAN, LTD.; APCOA, INC., dba
PARKING SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Richard Neidorf, Judge
LASC Case No. SC029060

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ARMAN, LTD.

EARLY, MASLACH, PRICE & BAUKOL
LARRY E. ROBINSON, Bar No. 38196
4700 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90010-3858
(213) 934-0916

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
MARC J. POSTER, Bar No. 48493
ROBERT A. OLSON, Bar No. 109374
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
Arman, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Plaintiff's Complaint.	3
B. Defendant's Motion For Summary Judgment.	4
1. The Issue Of Duty.	4
2. The Facts Showing Defendant Owed No Duty To Prevent This Crime Against Plaintiff.	4
C. Judgment For Defendant.	11
D. Plaintiff's Appeal.	12
LEGAL DISCUSSION	12
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPER BECAUSE DEFENDANT ARMAN, LTD. COULD NOT REASONABLY HAVE FORESEEN PLAINTIFF'S SEXUAL ASSAULT.	13
A. The Possibility Of Crime In General Did Not Make This Specific Crime Reasonably Foreseeable.	13
B. Bank Hold-Ups On The Ground Floor Did Not Portend Sexual Assaults In The Garage.	16
C. If Relevant At All, General Crime Statistics Did Not Foretell This Particular Crime.	19
D. An Office Parking Garage Is Not A Reasonably Foreseeable Site For A Mid-Day Sexual Assault.	20

E. Even If The Garage Could Have Been
Better Maintained, That Did Not Create
A Reasonable Foreseeability Of A
Sexual Assault. 22

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS ALSO
PROPER BECAUSE, EVEN IF THE
SEXUAL ASSAULT WERE SOMEHOW
FORESEEABLE, THE BURDEN OF
ATTEMPTING TO PREVENT SUCH
CRIME OUTWEIGHED ITS
FORESEEABILITY. 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
7735 Hollywood Blvd. Venture v. Superior Court (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 901	16, 25
Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	1, 2, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24
Cohen v. Southland Corp. (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 130	18
Frances T. v. Village Green Owners Assn. (1986) 42 Cal.3d 490	18
Goldberg v. Housing Auth. of Newark (1962) 38 N.J. 578 [186 A.2d 291]	25
Gomez v. Ticor (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 622	18
Huggins v. Longs Drug Stores California, Inc. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 124	12
Isaacs v. Huntington Memorial Hospital (1985) 38 Cal.3d 112	18
Kane v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 350	17
Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	15
Molko v. Holy Spirit Assn. (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1092	12
Noble v. Los Angeles Dodgers, Inc. (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 912	14
Pamela W. v. Millsom (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 950	17, 19
Rosenbaum v. Security Pacific Corp. (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1084	13

	<u>Page</u>
Sturgeon v. Cornutt (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 301	13, 14
Thing v. La Chusa (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	14
Wingard v. Safeway Stores, Inc. (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 37	17

Statutes

Civil Code section 1714	13
Penal Code section 14110, subd. (a)	26

Texts

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <u>The Path of the Law</u> (1897) 10 Harv.L.Rev. 457, 460 (1897)	23
Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed. 1984) § 33, p. 201	21, 23

Other Authorities

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Bulletin: Criminal Victimization 1994 (Apr. 1996) at p. 7	21
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Criminal Victimization in the United States, 1993 (May 1996) at pp. 64, 67	21
